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DOLAN LAW FIRM, PC

1438 Market Street

San Francisco, California 94102
Tel: (415) 21 -2800

Fax: (415) 421-2830

Attorneys for Plaintiff
TISHAY WRIGHT

"IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
" FOR THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

TISHAY WRIGHT,
Plaintiff,
V.
SOUTHLAND CONSTRUCTION

MANAGEMENT, INC. a California Corporation,
KENNETH D. HAYDEN an individual, ANITA
C.HAYDEN, an 1nd1v1dual and DOES 1
through 25, inclusive,'

Defendants.

g

FILED -

ALAMEDA COUNTY
JUN 0 8 2017

-CLEPKX OF THE PERICR COURT
By b _
/ “Reply

Case No.: M!//?(oz N33

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES FOR

1. Discrimination Based on Race in
Violation of FEHA (Cal. Gov. Code §§
12900 et seq.);

2. Harassment Based on Race in Violation
of F%EHA (Cal. Gov. Code §§ 12900 et
seq

3. Retaliation for Complaining of

* Discrimination and Harassment on the
Basis of Race in Violation of FEHA
(Cal. Gov. Code §§ 12900 et seq.);

4. Discrimination Based on Gender in
Violation of FEHA (Cal. Gov. Code §§
12900 et seq.);

5. Harassment Based on Gender in
Violation of FEHA (Cal. Gov. Code §§°
12900 et seq.)

6. Retaliation for Complalnmg of
Discrimination and Harassment on the
Basis of Gender in Violation of FEHA

- (Cal. Gov. Code §§ 12900 et seq.);

7. Retaliation in Violation of Labor Code
§6310;

8. Failure to Prevent Discrimination,

Harassment and Retaliation in Violation
of FEHA (Cal. Gov. Code §§ 12900 et
seq.);

9. Assault;

10. Battery;

11. Intentional Infliction of EmotlonaI
Distress; and

12. Wrongful Termination in Violation of
Public Policy :

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL
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 COMPLAINT

COMES NOW Plaintiff, TISHAY WRIGHT, who, and by and through her attorneys of
record, hereby files this Complaint and alleges as follows.

PARTIES TO THE CIVIL ACTION

1. Plaintiff TISHAY WRIGHT (héreinafter referred to as “PLAINTIFF”) is an African

American female adult natural person who is a resident of the State of California, and at all times |

relevant to this Complaint worked for Defendants SOUTHLAND CONSTRUCTION
MANAGEMENT, INC., KENNETH D. HAYDEN, ANITA HAYDEN, and/or DOES 1-25 in the
County of Alameda, State of California. | | , ‘

| 2. . Defendant SOUTHLAND CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT, INC. (hereinafter
“SOUTHLAND”), a California Corporation doing business in the County of Alameda, State of
California, and is an entity subject to suit before this Court. Defendant SOUTHLAND was the
employer of PLAINTIFF at all times relevant herein. ‘

3. Defendant KENNETH D. HAYDEN (hereinafter “KENNETH HAYDEN"), is an at
all times mentioned in this Complaint was, employed by SOUTHLAND. KENNETH HAYDEN is,
and ét all times mentioned in this Complaint was, a resident of the County of Alameda, State of
California. KENNETH HAYDEN is both a supervisor and co-owner of SOUTHLAND, and is thus
an officer, director and/or managing agent of SOUTHLAND.

4. . Defendant ANITA C. HAYDEN (hereinafter “ANITA HAYDEN”), is an at all times
méntioned in this Compiaint was, employed by SOUTHLAND. ANITA HAYDEN is, and at all
times mentioned in this Complaint was, a resident of the County of Alameda, State of California.
Further, ANITA HAYDEN is both a supervisof and a co-owner of SOUTHLAND, and is thus an
officer, director and/or managing agent of SOUTHLAND.

5. Defendants DOES 1-25 are herein sued under fictitious names. Their true names and
identities are unknown to PLAINTIFF. PLAINTIFF is informed and believes and thereon alleges
that Defeﬁdants DOES 1-25 are business organizations of unknown form who were the employers

of PLAINTIFF.
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6. The true names and capacities, whether individual, corporate, associate, or otherwise,

of Defendants 1-25, Inclusive, are unknown to PLAINTIFF, who therefore sues the DOE

defendants by fictitious names. PLAINTIFF will amend this complaint to show their true names and

|| capacities when they have.been ascertained.

7. PLAINTIFF is informed and believes and thereon alleges that there exists, and at all
times relevant to this complaint there exisIed, a unity of interests between certain 'of the Defendants
such that any individuality and separateness between these certain Defendants has ceased, and those | .
certain Defendants are the alter ego of the other certain Defendants and exerted coqt'rol over each
other. Adherence to the fiction of the separate existence ef these certain Defendants. as an entity
distinct from other certain Defendants will permit an ablise of the corporate privilege and would
sanction fraud and/or promote injustice. | |

8. PLAINTIFF is informed and believes and thereon alleges that at all times mentioned
in this Complaint, DefeIldanté were the agents and employees of their co-Defendants, and in doing
the things alleged in this Complaint were acting within the course and scope of such agency and
erriployrnent and acted in such a manner és- to ratify the conduct of their co-Defendants.
PLAINTIFF is informed and believes and thereon alleges that each Defendant aided and abetted
each other such that the principal is hable for the acts of each Defendant.

VENUE AND JURISDICTION

9. Jurisdiction is proper because PLAINTIFF worked for Defendants in the State of
California, and all actions relevant to this Complaint occurred in the State of California.

10. . Venue is proper because PLAINTIFF 1s informed and believes and thereon alleges,
that Defendants SOUTHLAND KENNETH HAYDEN, ANITA HAYDEN, and/or DOES 1-25,

were domg business in the County of Alameda, State of California, PLAINTIFF worked in the

‘County of Alameda, the relevant actions set forth herein occurred in the County of Alameda, and

that the County of Alameda is where Defendants’ records relevant to the alleged unlawful préctices

are maintained and administered.
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11. Subject matter in this action is properly heard in this Court, as the action incorporates

‘an amount in controversy as set forth in the Complaint, which exceeds $25,000.00.

12.  PLAINTIFF is informed and believes and thergon alleges that Defendants
SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25.are employers subject to suit under the Fair Employment and
Housing Act (“FEHA”), California .Govemrr'lent Code Section 12900, in that Defendants are
business organizatiohs wifh five (§) or more employees doing business in the State of California,
County of Alémeda. . |

FACTS COMMON TO ALL CAUSES OF ACTION

| 13.  Plaintiff’s Protected Status: PLAINTIFF is an African American female.

14.  Plaintiff's Employment with Defendants: PLAINTIFF was hired by and employed
with Defendants én dr about June 22, 2015 through March 9, 2‘017 as Project Administrator. At all
relevant times, PLAINTIFF worked at the SOUTHLAND office located at 3942 Valley Avenue,
Suite A, Pléasanton, Califbmié. PLAINTIFF’S direct supervisors were KENNETH HAYDEN and
ANtTA HAYDEN. KENNETH HAYDEN .is a Caucasian ‘male approximately in his fifties.
ANITA HAYDEN is a Caucasian female approximately in her fifties.

15.  Plaintiff's Job Performance: At all times throughout PLAINTIFF’S employment,
she performed her duties in an exemplary mariner. PLAINTIFF was rewarded for her exemplary
perfofmance when shé received a raise on multiple occasions during her employment with
Defendants. PLAINTIFF was never written up or otherwise disciplined prior to PLAINTIFF
engaging in protected activity as described herein. |

16.  Plaintiffs First Interview with Defendants: In June 2015; PLAINTIFF
interviewed for a Project Administrator position with Defendants. PLAINTIFF interviewed with
ANITA HAYDEN, one of the SOUTHLAND co-owners, and Veronica Rivero (“Rivero”), another
Project Administrator. During the interview, ANITA HAYDEN asked PLAINTIFF whether or not
she had any children, stating she didn’t want children to come up as an excuse for her employees to
miss work. At one point during PLAINITFE’S interview, KENNETH HAYDEN, the other co-
ownér of SOUTHLAND, came into the room and asked PLAINTIFF, “dre you on drugs?”
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PLAINTIFF Was shocked by the question and searched KENNETH HAYDEN’s expression and
body language for signs the question was intended as a joke. PLAINTIFF saw ndthing that would.
indicate'this. PLAINTIFF answered “No” and asked whether or not a drug test was required to
which he responded “No.” " ANITA HAYDEN then laughed off the question, playfully telling
PLAINTIFF to just “ignore him” and stating he was just “tri/ing 10 be intimidating.” |

17.  Plaintiff’s Job Duties as Project Administrator: On or about June 22, 2015,

|| Defendants hired PLAINTIFF for the Project Administrator position. PLAINTIFF’S duties

included assisting Project Managers and Superintendents, creating contracts for subcontractors,
issuing change orders, managing‘project scheduling, creating and maintaining. logs relating to
Defendants’ business and revenue, and spokewith clients to ensure ‘custom'er service needs were
fulfilled, along with numerous other administrative tasks. - |

18.  Defendants’ Hostile Work Environment Towards Minorities:

. a.' Severél weeks after PLA’INTIFF started as a Project Administrator, she was asked by
KENNETH HAYDEN to forge the signature of a subcontractor on a warranty. PLAINTIFF
refused to do so, stating she felt uncomfortable. Despite this protest, KENNETH HAYDEN went
ahead and forged the signature himself, asking PLAINTIFF to scan the document. PLAINTIFF
responded with frustration, as she did not want to be involved in the situation.

b. In November 2015, appreximately SIX months after‘l PLAINT IFF was hired,
KENNETH HAYDEN called her into his office and began telling her that when he was younger he
sold joints and smoked a lot of weed. During the conversation, he asked PLAINTIFF if she ever
smoked weed. PLAINTIFF felt extremely uncomfortable and told him “No,” expressing her
discomfort through her body language. After the strange meeting‘ended, PLAINTIFF recounted
the conversation to several other co-workers. They claimed KENNETH HAYDEN had never
mentioned anything like that to them in all their years of employment. |

c. Fiom the date of her employment to her termination, PLAINTIFF witnessed both
KENNETH HAYDEN' and ANITA HAYDEN making racist comments about other employees of |-
different ethnicities at SOUTHLAND. A common phrase amongst KENNETH HAYDEN and
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ANITA HAYDEN was “We'll just make the Mexicans do it.” During the time PLAINTIFF
worked for Defendants the HAYDENS were remodeling their home. They hired a Hispanic crew

to perform the work, but regularly express,ed displeasure with “the Mexicans,” claiming they were

| lézy and WOuld‘likely accept beer as payment for their remodeling work. These comments were

particularly abhorrent as they were frequently made in the presence of a number of Hispanic
employees, including Rivero and another assistant to one of the SOUTHLAND estimators.
ANITA HAYDEN also frequently made fun of Hispanic accents and wouid loudly roll her R’s and
say, “Aribal Ariba” in quick succession. PLAINTIFF never observed any of the Hispanic
employees laughing or pléying along when she made these comments. PLAINTIFF herself was
deeply disturbed by these comments and behavior, which affected hér both emotionally and
physically. |

d. On another occasion, PLAINTIFF witnessed Tom Latimer (“Latimer”), the chief
estimator at SOUTHLAND make a comment to Hrishikesh Londhe (“Londhe™) an intern from

India that identified as a Sikh, telling him “go get your people before they blow something up.”

'Both KENNETH HAYDEN and ANITA HAYDEN were present when this comment was made.

ANITA HAYDEN laughed off the comment stating, “Oh Tom! ‘He’s just kidding.” Tom then
responded that he wasn’t kidding. KENNETH HAYDEN then chimed in that Tom was mgking an
“after 4.'30p;n joke.” This was a frequent response of KENNETH HAYDEN when someone said
something offensive, racist, harassing or politically incorrect. PLAINTIFF was highly offended
and was shbcked such comments would be made in the workplace. PLAINTIFF recalls countless
other occasions Latimer made fun of Londhe iricluding but not limited to telling him he couldn’t
wear his turban to insinuating Londhe’s “people” were involved in terrorist activities.

e. On or about August 9, 2016, KENNETH HAYDEN called PLAINTIFF into his
office and asked her some questions regarding a project she was working on, specifically regarding

the finances of the project. When PLAINTIFF stated she would have to contact the Project

‘Manager for the answers, KENNETH HAYEN became upset. Moments after PLAINTIFF

returned to her desk, KENNETH HAYDEN threw his cell phone at PLAINTIFF. He missed and
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‘claiming she wasn’t logging in the larger jobs correctly and was making mistakes. When

the phone flew past PLAINTIFF’s head ricocheting offer he desk and hitting her in forearm.
PLAINTIFF immediately sent an email to him stating she felt extremely disrespected and
demanding that it never happen again. | |

19. Defendants’ Hostile Work Environment Towards Women‘:

a. On or about Friday, Noverﬁber 18,‘2016, KENNETH HAYDEN called PLAINTIFF
and Rivero into his office to discuss éome smaller projects. Upon the two women entering his
office, KENNETH HAYDEN said, “Yall are my bitches and you're going to take notes for the
smaller projects coming up.” PLAINTIFF was dumbfounded and said, “What did you just say?”
He ignored her and coﬁtinued to speak about the small projects. PLAINTIFF left work that day in
tears feeling outraged abou: the way she was being treatéd. |

b. On or about Monday, November 21, 2016, PLAINTIFF emailed ANITA HAYDEN
regarding KENNETH HAYDEN’s behavior the previous Friday. PLAINTIFF stated that
KENNETH HAYDEN’S comment, “Yall are my bitches” Was “very oﬁensiv.e” to her and that she
and Rivero did not find the comment funny in the slightest. She noted the stress she experiehced
from the situation and the fear she felt that she would be terminated if she complained.

c. Later that same day, ANITA HAYDEN called PLAINTIFF and Rivero into
KENNETH HAYDEN’S office Wheré he was waiting. PLAINTIFF stated to him thét she and
Rivero did not appreciate being called “bitchés” and that they felt really disrespected. KENNETH
HAYDEN balked and stated, “Are you fucking kidding me? That’s how I talk and it may come out
again.” He went on td say, “Raise your hand right now if you don’t want to work with me. This is
the way I talk and if you don "t like it and can’t work with me then you don’t have to.” ANITA

HAYDEN then app_eared to agree with him; asking the two directly if they minded working with

-KENNETH HAYDEN. At this point, the meeting was adjourned and PLAINTIFF -and Rivero

returned to their desks in shock and disgust.
d. Following PLAINTIFF’s November 21, 2016 complaint, KENNETH HAYDEN

immediately became hostile towards PLAINTIFF. He began taking small projects away from her,

-
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PLAINTIFF provided him proof she was doing her work correctly, he moved on to a complaint |
about something else.

20.  Defendants’ Retaliation Against Plaintiff for Her Good Faith FEHA-Protected
Complaints:

a.‘ On or about December 6, 2016, less than fifteen days after PLAINTIFF’s gender

harassment complaint, PLAINTIFF attended the annual SOUTHLAND Christmas Party. In the

weeks leading up to the party PLAINTIFF was unsure she would attend given KENNETH
HAYDEN and ANITA HAYDEN’s recent inappropriate and offensive conduct, but ultimately was
convinced by. co-workers to' attend. PLAINTIFF informed ANITA HAYDEN she would be
attending. ANITA HAYDEN ex'pressed surprise.

b. Towards the end.of the December 6 2016 Christmas Party, KENNETH HAYDEN
and ANITA HAYDEN gathered therr employees together for the annual white elephant gift
exchange. ‘Each person received a number.out of a hat. When their number was called they would
be able to come up to the table of presents and oioen a new gift or “steal” from someone who had
already opened a gift. The SOUTHLAND employees were not required to bring a gift for the
white elephant exchange, as aIl the gifts were bought and paid for by I(ENNETH HAYDEN and

" ANITA HAYDEN, as was the case each Sfear. Eventually, it was PLAINTIFF’s turn to come up to

the table to select her gift. As she approached the table, KENNETH HAYDEN handed a wrapped
gift to her and said, “Here. This one is yours.” PLAINTIFF protested that she thought she would
be allowed to select a gift herself and that KENNETH HAYDEN was changmg the rules. He

insisted, however that she was not allowed to trade or select any other present. PLAINTIFF chose

not to open the present in front of the group and only did so later after she got in her car to leave
the party. | _

~¢. Prior to the gift exchange, KENNETH HAYDEN and ANITA HAYDEN passed out
gift cards to every male employee that attended the party in addition to the gifts given during the
‘white elephant exchange. PLAINTIFF and Rivero, the only two female employees that attended
the Christmas Party apart from ANITA HAYDEN, were given nothing.
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d. When PLAINTIFF returned to her car, she finally opened the present and was
horrified by what she found inside. Out of the Christmas packaging she unearthed a chain link
purse bearing the Confederate Flag in red, white and blue rhineétones. As the symbolism dawned
on her, PLAINTIFF became sick to her stomach and felt utter shock. The following is an image of
the exact purse found by PLAINTIFF inside the Christmas present deliberately handed to her by
KENNETH HAYDEN: - - -

o, -
& . h

Vaerrte e

e. Inside the purse, she found several pictures of ANITA HAYDEN and KENNETH

HAYDEN posing in front of a Confederate Flag, which bore the message in all capital letters, “THE
SOUTHLAND SHALL RISE AGAIN.” In one picture, KENNETH HAYDEN was donned in a
costume resembling Donald Trump. In another picture, ANITA HAYDEN modeled the same
Confederate Flag purse, which now sat in PLAII\}TIFF’S lap. The pictures appeared to be taken in
several different office cubicles at SOUTHLAND where PLAINTIFF worked.. PLAINTIFF’s
shock and horror over the purse and pictures depicting racist symbolism and a hostile potential
violent message caused her to become increasingly nauseous and anxiety ridden. The following are

the several of the photographs enclosed in the Confederate Flag purse:
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f. PLAINTIFF returned home in tears after opening the gift, horrified, humiliated and
deeply fearful that the owners of SOUTHLAND would go to these lengths to silence and intimidate
her after her multiple complaints to management.

g. As PLAINTIFF needed to keep her job at SOUTHLAND, she saw little choice but to
return to work and choose not to acknowledge the racist gift and photographs. This was extremely

difficult for the PLAINTIFF and deeply offended her sense of justice. Fearful of further retaliation
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however, PLAINTIFF attempted to simplyA keep her head dowﬁ and do her work through the end of
the year and into 2017.

h. In early February 2017, PLAINTIFF was asked to attend a series of meetings in
Santa Cruz, California, for a project SOUTHLAND was doing there. PLAINTIFF attended the first
two meetings in Santa Cruz on or about Febrﬁary 13, 2017 and February 1.5, 2017, as she had been
asked to, however, it became clear to PLAINTIFF that the road conditions en route to the
construction site were wet and dangerous as a result of recent storms in the area. PLAINTIFF was
rerouted multiple times due to the road conditions including but not limited to huge felled
redwoods, potholes, erosion, and deep trenches. PLAINTIFF was terrified throughout the entire
ordeal. When she returned, she communicated her distress over the road conditions to ANITA
HAYDEN and KENNETH HAYDEN, but they expressed no sympatﬁy or promise of support.
Instead, they instructed PLAINTIFF that the next day §he was to take a different route to get there,
although that alternative route would take FLAINTIFF an additional three hours of time. To
PLAINTIFE’S knowledge, no other Project Administrators attended onsite meetings except for her.
When she pointed this out to ANITA HAYDEN and KENNETH HAYDEN and asked why she was
being treated differently, they simply responded with “your job requires it.”

i. On or about February 16, 2017, the day after PLAINTIFF complained about the

labor and safety concerns posed by the dangerous road conditions she was being exposed to,

'KENNETH HAYDEN informed PLAINTIFF she wasn’t doing her job right and was being

removed as the Project Administrator for the Santa Cruz site. PLAINTIFF stated that was fine but
that it was curious KENNETH HAYDEN was only now claiming PLAINTIFF wasn’t doing her job
correctly after over a year and half of employment.

j- On or about February 20, 2017, KENNETH HAYDEN once again ésked
PLAINTIFF to drive down to Santa ‘Cruz to help him straighten out some records she allegedly
wasn’t doing properly. Given another storm was scheduled to pass over the same area, PLAINTIFF
expreSsed in an email to KENNETH HAYDEN and ANITA HAYDEN that she was uncomfortable
making the trip. KENNETH HAYDEN then sent PLAINTIFF an email stating that since she was
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réfusing to make the Santa Cruz trip, she was not allowed to come to work the following day or the
next day after that. PLAINTIFF asked if KENNETH HAYDEN was trving to pressure her to quit
because of all the things that have been going onvlately. He failed to respond to this.

k. On or about February‘ 23, 2017, PLAINTIFF returned to work, ANITA HAYDEN
remarked to her, “Oh, I didn’t think you were coming back.” PLAINTIFF responded, “Why
wouldn’t I7” at which point ANITA HAYDEN asked her to come to KENNETH HAYDEN’S
office with her. KENNETH HAYDEN expressed his displeasure that PLAINTIFF had chdsen not
to go down to Santa Cruz and announced he was bringing someone else in to work on the project.
He informed PLAINTIFF that from this boint forward, PLAINTIFF would only work with
KENNETH HAYDEN directly. ANITA HAYDEN then said to PLAINTIFF, “Tishay, I don't want
you to email us where there is an issue. Ken and I don’t like paper trails” ANITA HAYDEN went
on to remark that “It just doesn’t seem right” and indicated it was as if PLAINTIFF was sending the
emails to build a case against them. When PLAINTIFF asked why they would think that, ANITA
HAYDEN responded, “Well you know there has been a lot going on here.” PLAINTIFF stated,
“Yes, it has been overwhelming and I don'’t like it.” PLAINTIFF, at this point, was in tears.
PLAINTIFF asked if she should be looking for another job as she felt she was being given the cold
shoulder. Neither ANITA HAYDEN nor KENNETH HAYDEN responded directly to this.

1. After returning to her desk, PLAINTIFF realized that because most if not all of hef
smaller projects had been taken away,Ashe had little to do. She informed KENNETH HAYDEN and
asked him what he would like her to be working on. He claimed they would meet 4later, but hours
went by. PLAINTIFF reminded KENNETH HAYDEN again that afternoon if there was something
he wbuld like her to be doing as she was just sitting there. KENNETH HAYDEN then told her she
could clean his office as well as the rest of the office. Appalled, PLAINTIFF told him that cleaning
the office wasn’t what she signed up for and that she had come in to do her job. KENNETH
HAYDEN said, “Well then just sit at your desk Tishay.” PLAINTIFF spent the rest of the day

sitting at her desk waiting for an assignment. None came.
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m. On or about February 24, 2017, PLAINTIFF reported for work and was asked to
drive down to Santa Cruz the following Monday to train the new Project Administrator that would
be working on the project. After checking the weather and determining the conditions appeared to
have improved, PLAINTIFF made the trip down to the Santa Cruz job site on February 27, 2017.
The new Proj ect Administrator never showed up.

n. On or' about March 6, 2017, KENNETH HAYDEN and ANITA HAYDEN inforrned
PLAINTIFF and Rivero that a “new girl” (as KENNETH HAYDEN and ANITA HAYDEN called
her) would be starting to assist Latimer, since the last assistant had cjuit They informed

PLAINTIFF and Rlvero that the new girl would be able to choose what tasks she wanted to do and

.demanded that one of them would need to volunteer to sit at the reception desk. KENNETH

HAYDEN and ANITA HAYDEN asked the two women, “Who is willing to give up their cubicle?”
Neither PLAINTIFF nor Rivero volunteered. KENNETH HAYDEN then told PLAINTIFF she
would have to move to the front receptien area and that she would begin answering calls as she had
no projects left to work on. PLAINTIFF felt immensely humiliated and degraded by this demand,
as receptionist duties were not part of her job description and felt to be a demotion in an effort to
humiliate her. .

0. Onor about_March 7, 20'17, PLAINTIFF was so sick to her stomach over the hostile
work environment she took a sick day to visit her doctor. She visited her doctor who infqrmed her
she was exhibiting signs of depression and wanted to place Her on medication.

21.0  Defendants’ Wrongful Termmatlon of Plaintiff: |

| a. On or about March 8, 2017, PLAINTIFF returned to work. KENNETH HAYDEN
called‘PLAlNTIFF and the new employee into his office to go over some of the outstanding
projects. He‘infermed PLAINTIFF that he would ‘be giving her Sterbucks“ account to the new
employee as PLAINTIFF was out of the office yesterdany. The Starbucks construction project had
been one that PLAINTIFF had been working hard on for months and one that she had personally
ensured was succeséﬁllly managed up to this point. PLAINTIFF expressed he outrage for having

her proj'ect taken away from her to which KENNETH HAYDEN simply responded, “Well, you |-
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were gone.” PLAINTIFF asked him to place himself in PLAINTIFF’s shdes and think how she |
must feel aftér how she had I)een treated over the past several months. KENNETH HAYDEN then
ordered PLAINTIFF to train the “new girl” on the Starbucks project and return to her desk. |

b. Shortly after PLAINTIFF returned to her desk KENNETH HAYDEN came to her
and told her he was sendmg her home for the day. Multiple witnesses were in or around
PLAINTIFF’s desk at the time. PLAINTIFF objected that this was getting ridiculous and he needed :
to make a decision about what he wanted her to do, because he was makirig her work environment
incredibly stressful KENNETH HAYDEN responded with, “ger our.” PLAINTIFF stated she did
not apprec1ate being spoken to that way. KENNETH HAYDEN then backtracked and stated,
“Tishay, I am not firing you. I'm just sending you home for the day.” PLAINTIFF then said
KENNETH' HAYDEN in the presence of numerous other that the way she had been treated by
SOUTHLAND had been unacceptable from being asked if she was on drugs, to being called a
“bitch” to receiving a Confederate Flag purse as a gift, it had been a horrible roller coaster ride.
PLAINTIFF said she would be talking to an attorney about the \;vay she hacI been treated.
KENNETH HAYDEN told her to leave and PLAINTIFF left in tears feeling as though she was on
the verge of a nervous breakdown. She attempted to make a doctor’s appointment that day, but there
were no local appointments available.

c.- On or about March 9, 2017, PLAINTIFF returned to work sick to her stomach about
what might happen next. When she attempted to login to her .email, she realized she had been
blocked as she was unable to login. She waited for almost an hour until KENNETH HAYDEN and
ANITA HAYDEN arrived at work. ANITA HAYDEN approached her as soon as-she got into the
office and told PLAINTIFF she would be writing her an “exit check.” PLAINTIFF told her she was
very disappointed that ANITA HAYDEN, as the only other female in the office aside from
PLAINTIFF and Rivero, had not looked out for them and had vallowed her husband to called
PLAINTIFF a “bitch.” PLAINTIFF told her itAwas unacceptable that she thought It was somehow
funny to give an African American employeé a ConfecIerate Flag purse with photos inside of her

and KENNETH HAYDEN posing in front of Confederate Flags. ANITA HAYDEN told

14

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES AND DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL




10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19

20
21
22
23
24
25

26

27

28

PLAINTIFF that she needed to get out of the office and that SOUTHLAND had three days to get
PLAINTIFF her final check. PLAINTIFF stated this wasn’t true and that if a company were firing
someone, they needed to give them their check that same day. ANITA 'HAYDEN then told
PLAINTIFF to wait out in her car and that ANITA HAYDEN would come and get her shortly.
PLAINTIFF sat out in her car for approximately ten minutes at which point ANTIA HAYDEN
came out and asked PLAINTIFF tb come back in to sign some paperwork.

d. PLAINTIFF was then brought into a conference room where she was presented with
a document that ANIT-A HAYDEN Wanted her to sign. ANITA HAYDEN slid the document
across the table but kept her hand on the edge of the paper and did not inform PLAINTIFF what the
documeht was. PLAINTIFF asked if she could read the document first to which ANITA HAYDEN

responded, “Sign it, then you can read it.” PLAINTIFF said she wasn’t signing anything. At this |

point KENNETH HAYDEN came into the room briefly and asked ANITA HAYDEN if
PLAINTIFF had agreed to sign the paper to which ANITA'HAYDEN said “No.” PLAINTIFF was
then given her final check and asked to leave the premises. |

22,  Plaintiff’s Economic Damages: As a consequence of Defendants conduct,
PLAINTIFF has suffered and will suffer harm, including lost past and future income and
employment benefits, damage to her career, and wages, overtime, unpaid expenses and penalties as

well as interest on unpaid wages at the legal rate from and after each payday on which those wages

'should have been paid, in a sum to be proven at trial.

23.  Plaintiff’s Non-Economic Damages: As a consequence of Defendants’ conduct,
PLAINTIFF has suffered and wﬂl suffer psychological and emotional distress, humiliation and
mental aﬁd physical pain and anguish, in a sum to be proven at trial.

24. . Punitive Damages: Defendants conduct constitutes oppression, fraud and/or malice
under Califorﬁia Civil Code section 3294 and, thus, entitles PLAINTIFF to an award of
exemplary/punjtive damages. |

a. Malice: Defehda_nts’ conducf was committed with malice within the meéning of

California Civil Code section 3294, including the following: (1) Defendants acted with intent to
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cause injury to PLAINTIFF and/or ected with reckl{ess disregard towards PLAINTIFE’S injury,
ineluding terminating her employrhent and/or taking other adverse job actions against PLAINTIFF
because of PLAINTIFF’S race, gender and/or her good faith complaints; and (2) Defendants’
conduct was de'spicab.le and committed with willful and conscious disregard of PLAINTIFF’S
rights, health, and safety, including PLAINTIFF’s riéht to be free of discrimination, harassment,
retaliation, and wrongful termination. |

.b. Oppressionf In addition, and/or alternatively, Defendants conduct was committed

with oppression within the meaning of California Civil Code section 3294 .including Defendants’

||actions against PLAINTIFF because of PLAINTIFF’S race, gender and/or her good faith

complaints were “despicable” and subjected PLAINTIFF to cruel and unjust hardship, in knowing
disregard of plaintiff’s right to a Workplace free of discrimination, harassment, retaliation and

wrongful termination.

¢. Fraud: In addition, and/or alternatively, Defendants conduct was committed with

oppression wifhin the meaning of California Civil Code section 3294, including the fact that
Defendants asserted false (pretexual) grounds for terminating PLAINTIFF’S employment and/or
other adverse job actions intended to deprive plaintiff of her legal rights.

25. Attorneys’ Fees: PLAINTIFF has incurred and continues to incur legal expenses
and attorneys’ fees as a result of Defendants’ conduct. |

26.  Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies: On or about April 18, 2017, and within
the time provided' by law, PLAINTIFF filed verified charges of discriminationf with the California
Department of Fair Employment and Housing (“DFEH”) pertaining to Defendants SOUTHLAND,
KENNETH HAYDEN and ANITA HAYDEN and requesting a Right to Sue Letter. PLAINTIFF
obtained her Right toA Sue Letter the- same day. PLAINTIFF herein with this Complaint eewes
SOUTHLAND with her DFEH Complaint and Right-to-Sue notices. Plaiﬁtiff now timely files this

| action.
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
Discrimination Based on Race in Vielation of FEHA
(Govt. Code § 12900 et seq.) '
(Against Defendants SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25)

2‘7. By this reference, PLAINTIFF hereby incorporates each and every paragraph set
forth above> as though fully set forth at this place.

28.  PLAINTIFF is informed and believes and thereon aileges that Defendants
SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25 willfully and/or with reckléss indifference violated California
Government Code sections 12900 et seq., and discriminated against PLAINTIFF in the terms and

conditions of her employment, as outlined above, on the basis of race. Such discrimination has

|| resulted in damage and injury to PLAINTIFF as alleged herein.

29.  Asadirect and proximate result of the unlawful conduct of Defendants
SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25, and each of them, PLAINTIFF has suffered special damages
including but not limited to past and future loss of income, benefits, medical expenses, and other
damages to be proven at time of trial.

30.  Asadirect and proximate result of the unlawful conduct of Defendants
SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25, and each of them, PLAINTIFF has suffered general darnages

including but not llmlted to shock, embarrassment, physical distress and injury, humiliation,

‘emotional distress, stress and other damages to be proven at the time of trial.

31 The unlawful conduct alleged above was engaged in by. the officers, directors,

SUpErvisors and/or managing agents of Defendants SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25, and each of

J|| them, who were acting at all times relevant to this Complaint within the scope and course of thelr

employment. Defendants SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25, and each of them, are therefore liable
for the coﬁduct of said agents and employees pursuant to Government Code Section § 12926(d).

| 32. - Defendants SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25, and each of them, committed the acts
herein alleged maliciously, fraudulently and opﬁressivély in conscious disregard for PLAINTIFF’S

rights and such acts were committed by and/or ratified by, and or weré committed with the
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knowledge of employees’ lack of fitness in the workpface but were allowed to pr‘oceed,‘ by officers,
directors, and/or managing agents of ‘Defendants SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25. PLAINTIFF
is, therefore, entitled to recover punitive damages from Defendants in an amount according to pfoof
at tial,

33.  Defendants’ conduct described herein was undertaken, authorized and/or ratified by
Defendants’ ofﬁcers, directors and/or manaiging agents. The aforementioned conduct of said
officers, directors and/or managing agents and individuals was therefore undertaken on behalf of
Defendants. Defendants further had advanced knowledge of the actions and conduct of said
individuals whose actions and conduct were ratified, authorized and approved by Defendant
SOUTHLAND’S officers, diréctors and/or managing agents, KENNETH HAYDEN, ANITA
HAYDEN, and other individuals whose precise identities are unknown to PLAINTIFF at this time
and are therefore identified and designated herein as DOES 1 through 25, inclusive.

34, As a result of the conduct of Defendants SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-}25, and
each of them, PLAINTIFF was forced to retain an attorney in order to protect hc;r'rights.
Accordingly, PLAINTIFF seeks the reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs incurred in this litigation in
an amount according to proof. - |

35. WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF prays for judgment as set forth below.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
Harassment Based Upon Race in Violation of FEHA

(Govt. Code §§ 12900 et seq.) 4
(Against All Defendants and/or DOES 1-25)

36. By this reference, PLAINTIFF hereby incorporates each and every paragraph set

|l forth above as though fully set forth at this place.

37. PLAINTIFF is informed and believes, and thereon alleges that she was harassed in
the terms and conditions of her employnient and/or was subjected to a workplace environment
permeated with harassment, as outlined above, on the basis of race as set forth herein, in violation

of the FEHA. Additionally, PLAINTIFF’s work environment permeated with intimidation, hostility
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and harassment towards numerous SOUTHLAND employees, on the basis of race, as well as other
FEHA protected classifications.

38.  The above condu'ct was so severe and/or pervasive it caused PLAINTIFF to perc'eive
her work environrﬁent as an intimidating, hostile, and/or offensive work envifonment, which
interfered with PLAINTIFF’s ability to perform her job duties, and a rgaso_r;éble person in
PLAINTIFF’S position would perceive the work environment as hostile.

39. PLAINTIFF is informed and believes and thereon alleges that Defendants and each
of them willfully and/or with reckless iﬁdifferenCe violated California Government Code sections
12900 et seq. and harassed PLAINTIFF as outlined above on the basis of her race. Such harassment
has‘result_ed in damage and injury to PLAINTIFF as alleged herein. Defendants also failed to
comply with California State Law AB1 825, which requires Defendants to provide harassment
training for supervisors.

- 40.  Asadirect and proximate result of the unlawful conduct of Defendants and each of
them, PLAINTIFF has suffered special damages including but not limited to past and future loss of
income, benefits, and other damages to be‘proven at time of trial.

41.  Asadirect and proximate result of the ‘unlawful conduct of Defendants and each of
them, PLAINTIFF has suffered general damages including but not limited to shock, embarrassment; :
physical distress and injury, humiliation, emotional distress, stress and other damages to be proven
at the time of trial. | | ‘.

42.  The unlawful conduct alleged above was engaged in by the. ofﬁce.rs, directors,
supe&isors and/or hlanaging agents of Defendants and each of them, who were.acting at all times
relevant to this Complaint within the scope and course of their employment. Defendants and each of |
them, are therefore liable for the conduct lof said agents and employees pursuant to Government
Code Section § 12926(d). |

43.  Defendants aﬁd eaph of them, committed the acts herein alleged rﬁaliciously,
fraudulently and oppressively in conscious disregard for PLAINTIFF’S riéhts and such acts were

committed by and/or ratified by, and or were cdmmitted with the knowledge of employees’ lack of -
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fitness in the workplace Butwere allowed to proceed, by officers, directors, and/or managing agents
of Defendants and each of them. PLAINTIFF is, therefore, entitled‘to recover punitive damages
from Defendants in an amount according to proof at trial. , |

44,  Defendants’ conduct described herein was undertaken, authorized and/or ratified by _
Defendants’ officers, directors and/or managing agents. The aforementioned conduct of said
ofﬁcers, directors and/or managing agents‘and individuals was therefore undertaken on behalf of
Defendants. Defendants further had advanced knowledge of the actions and conduct of said |
individuals whose actions and conduct were ratified, authorized anci approved l?y Defendant
SOUTHLAND'’S officers, directers and/or managing agents, KENNETH HAYDEN, ANITA |
HAYDEN, and other individuals whose precise identities are unknown to PLAINTIFF at this 'time
and are therefore identified and designated herein as DOES 1 through 25, inclusive.

45, As aresult of the conduct of Defendants and each of them, PLAINTIFF was forced
to retain an attorney in order to protect her rights. Accordingly, PLAINTIFF seeks the reasonable
attox;neys’ fees and costs incurred’ in this litigation in an amount according to proof.

46. WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF prays for judgment as set forth below.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
Retaliation for Complaining of Discrimination and Harassment
on the Basis of Race in Violation of FEHA

(Cal. Gov. Code § 12000 et. seq.)
(Against Defendants SOUTHLAND, and/or DOES 1-25)

47. By this reference, i’LAINTIFF hereby incorporates each and every paragfaph set
forth above as though fully set forth at this place.. | |

48.  'PLAINTIFF is informed and belieQes, and thereon allegesf that she was retaliated
agaihst in the terms and conditions of her empleyment, as outlined above, as a result of her good
faith complaints regarding racial harassment and discrimination.

49.  PLAINTIFF protested and opposed the harassing and diseriminatory conduct, but the

harassment and discriminatory conduct continued and amplified. Defendants and each of them

failed to conduct a prompt and thorough good faith investigation and/or to take any remedial
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measures. In fact, Defendants and each of them retaliated against PLAINTIFF by subjecting her to
adverse employment action and further harassment as a result of her good faith complaints.
50.  Asadirect and proximate result of the unlawful conduct of Defendants

SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25, and each of them, PLAINTIFF has suffered special damages

including but not limited to past and future loss of income, benefits, medical expenses, and other

damages to be proven at time of trial. -

51.  Asadirect and proximate result of the unlawful conduct of Defendants

‘SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25, and each of them, PLAINTIFF has suffered general damages

including but not limited to shock, embarrassment, physical distress and injury, humiliation,

emotional distress, stress and other damages to be proven at the time of trial.

52.  Defendants SOUTHLAND and/oi DOES 1-25 committed the acts herein alleged -
maliciously, fraudulently and oppressively in non;scious disregard for PLAINTIFF’s rights, as set
forth above in detail, Defendants SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1:25 committed and/or ratified the
acts alleged herein. These acts were committed with the knowledge of employees’ lack of fitness in
ihe workplace but were allowed to proceed, by officers, directors, and/or managing agentsbf »

Defendants SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25, as set forth above in detail. PLAINTIFF is,

therefore, entitled to recover punitive damages from Defendants in an amount according to proof at

trial.

-53.  Defendants’ conduct described herein was undertaken, authorized and/or ratified by
Defendants’ officers, directors and/or managing agénts. The aforen_ientioned conduct of said
officers, directors and/or managing agents and individuals was therefore under_iaken on behalf of
Defendants. Defendants further had advanced knowledge of the actions and conduct of said .
individuals whose actions and conduct were ratiﬁéd, authorized and apnroved by Defendant
SOUTHLAND?’S officers, directors and/or managing agents, KENNETH HAYDEN ANITA
HAYDEN, and other 1nd1v1duals whose precise identities are unknown to PLAINTIFF at this time

and are therefore identified and designated herein as DOES 1 through 25, inclusive.
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54.  Asaresultof the conduct of Defendants SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25, and
each of them, PLAINTIFF was forced to retain an attorney in order to protect her rights.
Accordlngly, PLAINTIFF seeks the reasonable attorneys fees and costs incurred in this litigation in

an amount accordrng to proof at trial. ' j

55. WHEREFORE PLAINTIFF prays for Judgment as set forth below.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Discrimination Based on Gender in Violation of FEHA
(Govt.-Code § 12900 et seq.)

(Against Defendants SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1- 25)

56. By this reference, PLAINTIFF hereby 1ncorporates each and every paragraph set
forth above as though fully set forth at this place. '

57. - PLAINTIFF is informed and believes and thereon alleges that Defendants
SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25 willfully and/or with reckless indifference violated California
Government Code sections 12900 et seq., and discriminated against PLAINTIFF in the terms arid
conditions of her employment, as outlined above, on the basis of gender. Such discrimination has
resulted in damageb and injury to PLAINTIFF as alleged herein. ‘ |

58.  Asadirect and proximate result of Defendants SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25’s

unlawful conduct, PLAINTIFF has suffered spec1a1 damages 1nclud1ng but not limited to past and

future oss of income, benefits, and other damages to be proven at time of trial.

59.  Asadirect and proximate result of the unlawful conduict of Defendants

‘SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25, and each of them, PLAINTIFF has suffered special damages

including but riot limited to past and future loss of income, benefits, medical expenses, and other
damages to be proven at time of trial.
60.  Asadirect and proximate result of the unlawful conduct of Defendants

SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25, and each of them, PLAINTIFF has suffered general damages

including but not limited to shock, embarrassment, physical distress and injury, humi_liation,

emotional distress, stress and other damages to be proven at the time of trial.
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61.  The unlawful conduct alleged above was engaged in by the ofﬁéers, directors,
supervisors and/or managing agents nf Defendants SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25, and each of
them, who were acting at all times relevant to this Complaint within the scope and course of their
employmeni. Defendants SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25, and each of them, are therefore liable
for the conduct of said agents and employees pursuant to Government Code Section § 12926(d).

62.  Defendants SOUTHLAND ‘and/'or DOES 1-50, and each of them, committed the acts
herein alleged maliciously, fraudulently and oppressively in conscions disregard for PI',AINTIFF-’S

rights and such acts were committed by and/or ratified by, and or were committed with the

knowledge of employees’ lack of fitness in the workplace but were allowed to proceed, by officers,

d.irectors, and/or managing agents of Defendants SOU‘THLAND and/or DOES 1-25. PLAINTIFF
is, therefore, entitled to recover punitive daméges from Defendants in an amount aécording to proof
at trial. |

63.  Defendants’ conduct described herein was nndertéken, authorized and/or ratified by
Defendants’ officers, directors'and/or managing agents. The aforementioned conduct of said
officers, diréctors and/or managing agents and individuals was therefore undertaken on behalf of
Defendants. Defendants further had advan;:ed knnwledge of the actions énd conduct of said

individuals whose actions-and conduct were ratified, authorized and approved by Defendant

'SOUTHLAND’S officers, directors and/or managing agents, KENNETH HAYDEN, ANITA

HAYDEN, and other individuals whose precise identities are unknown to PLAINTIFF at this time

and are th'erefofé identified and designafed herein as DOES 1 through 25, inclusive.

64.  Asaresult of the conduct of Defendants SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-50, and -
each of them, PLAINTIFF was forced to retain an attorney in order to protect her rights.

Accordingly, PLAINTIFF seeks the reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs incurred in this litigation in

an amount according to proof.

65.. WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF prays for judgment as set forth below.
I |
1
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- FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION -
Harassment Based Upon Gender in Violation of FEHA

(Govt. Code §§ 12900 et seq.)
(Against All Defendants and/or DOES 1-25)

66. By this reference, PLAINTIFF hereby incorporates each and every paragraph set
forth above as though fully set forth at this place.

67.  PLAINTIFF is informed aﬂd believes, and thereon alleges that she was harassed in
the terms and conditions of her employmenf and/or was subjected to a workplace environment
pen‘r;eated with harassment, as outlined above, on the basis of her gender as set forth herein, in
violation of the ’F.EHA. Additionally, PLAINTIFF’s work'environment permeated with
vmtimidation, hostility and harassment towérds numerous SOUTﬁLAND employees, on the. basis of
gender, as well as other FEHA protected classifications.

68.  The above conduct was so severe and/or pervasive it caused PLAINTIFF to perceive
her work envirbnment as an intimidating, hostile, and/or offensive work environment, which
interfered with PLAINTIFF’s ability to perform her job duties, and a reasonable person in
PLAINTIFF’S position would perceive the work environment as hostile.

69.  PLAINTIFF is informed and believes and thereon alleges that Defendants and each
of them willfully and/of with reckless indifference violated California Government Code sections
12900 et seq. and harassed PLAINTIFF és outlined above on the basis of her gender. Such
harassment has resulted in damage and injury to PLAINTIFF as alleged herein. Defendants aléo
failed to comply with California State Law AB1825, which requires Defendants to provide
harassment traiﬁing for supervisors. | |

© 70,  Asadirect and prbximate resullt of the unlawful conduct of Defendants and each of
them, PLAINTIFF has suffered special damages including but not limitéd to past and futufe loss of
income, benefits, and other damages to be proven at time of trial.
| 71.  Asadirect and proximate result of the unlawful conduct of Defendants and each of

them, PLAINTIFF has suffered general damages including but not limited to shock, embarrassment,
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physical distress and injury, Humiliation, emotional distress, stress and other damages to be proven
at the time of trial.

72. The unlawful conduct alleged above was engaged in by the officers, directors,
supervisors and/or managing agents of Defendants and each of them, who were acting at all times

relevant to this Complaint within the scope and course of their employment. Defendants and each of

them, are therefore liable for the conduct of said agents and employees pursuant to Government

Code Section § 12926(d).

73.  Defendants and each of them, éommitted the acts h~erein alleged maliciously,
fraudulently and oppressively m conscious disregard for PLAINTIFF’S righfs and such acts were |
committed by'and/or ratified by, énd or were committed with the knowledge of employees’ lack of
fitness in the workplace but were allowed to proceed, by officers, directors, and/or managing agents
of Defendants and each of them. PLAINTIFF is, therefore, entitled to recover punitive damages
from Defendants in an amount according to proof at trial. |

74.  Defendants’ conduct described herein was undertaken, authorized and/or ratified by
Defendants’ officers, directors and/or managing agents. The aforementidned conduct of said
officers, directors and/or managing agents and individuals was therefore undértaken on behalf of
Defendants. Defendants further had advanced knowledge of the actions and conduct of said
individuals whose actions and conduct were ratified, authorized and approved by Defendant
SOUTHLAND’S ofﬁceré, directors and/or managing agents, KENNETH HAYDEN, ANITA
HAYDEN, and other individuals whose precise identities are unknown to PLAINTIFF at this time
and are therefbre identified and designated herein as DOES 1 through 25, inclusive.

75.  Asaresult of the'conduct of Defendants and each of them, PLAINTIFF was forced
to retain an attorney in order to protect her rights. Accordingly, PLAINTIFF secks the reasonable
attorneys’ fees and costs incurred in this litigation in an amount according to proof.

76.~: WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF prays for judgment as set forth below.

/! |
1l
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. SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Retaliation for. Complaining of Discrimination and Harassment
on the Basis of Gender in Violation of FEHA
(Cal. Gov. Code § 12000 et. seq.)
(Against Defendants SOUTHLAND, and/or DOES 1-25)

77. By this reference, PLAINTIFF hereby incorporates each and every paragraph set
forth above as though fully set forth at this place.
78.  PLAINTIFF is informed and believes, and thereon alleges that she was retaliated -

against in the terms and conditions of her employment, as outlined above, as a result of her good

faith complaints regarding gender harassment and discrimination.

79.  PLAINTIFF protested and Opposed the harassing andddiscrirninato‘ry conduct, but tne
harassment and discrirninatory conduct continued and amplified. Defendants and each of them
failed to conduct a prompt and thorough good faith investigation and/or to take any remedial
measures. In fact, Defendants and each of them retaliated against PLAINTIFF by subjecting her to
adverse employment action and further harassment as a result of her good taith complaints.

80.  Asadirect and ptoximate result of the unlawful conduct of Defendants
SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25, and each of them, PLAINTIFF has suffered special dam_ages
including bnt not limited to past and future loss of income, benefits, medical expenses, and other

damages to be proven at time of trial. _ *

81.  Asadirect and proximate result of the unlawful conduct of Defendants

including but not 11rn1ted to shock, embarrassment, physical distress and injury, humiliation,
emotional distress, stress and other damages to be proven at-the time of trial.

82.  Defendants SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25 committedvthe acts herein alleged
maliciously, fraudulently and oppressi\tely in conscious disregard for PLAINTIFF’s riéhts, as set |
forth above in detail, Defendants SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25 comtnitted and/or ratified the

acts alleged herein. These acts were committed with the knowledge of employees’ lack of fitness in

|| the workplace but were allowed to proceed, by officers, directors, and/or managing agents of
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Defendants SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25, as set forth above in detail. PLAINTIFF is,
therefore, entitled to recover punitive damages from Defendants in an amount according to proof at
trial.

| 83.  Defendants’ conduct described herein was undertaken, authorized aﬁd/or ratified by
Defendant;’ officers, directors and/or managing agents. The aforementioned conduct of said

officers, directors and/or managing agents and individuals was therefore undertaken on behalf of

Defendants. Defendants further had advanced knowledge of the actions and conduct of said

individuals whose actions and conduct Were ratified, authorized and approved by Defendant
SOUTHLAND’S officers, directors and/or managlng agents KENNETH HAYDEN, ANITA
HAYDEN, and other individuals whose prec1se 1dent1tles are unknown to PLAINTIFF at this time
and are therefore identified and designated herein as DOES 1 through 25, inclusive.

84. - Asaresult of the conduct of Defendants SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25, and
each of them, PLAINTIFF was forced to retain an attorney in order to protect her riéhts.
Accordingly, PLAINTIFF seeks the reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs incurred in this litigation in
an amount according to proof at trial.

85. WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF prays for judgment as set forth below.

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Retaliation in Violation of Labor Code § 6310
(Against Defendants SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25)

86. By this refererce, PLAINTIFF hefeby incorporates each and every paragraph‘ set
forth above as though fully set forth at this place. | |

87.  California Labor Code section 6310 prohibité employers from. firing or
discriminating against any employee because the employeé has informed their employer about
'unsafe working conditions.

| 88.  Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that Defendants

SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25 willfully and/or With reckless indifference violated California
Labor Code section 6310 by retaliatiﬁg against PLAINTIFF for complaining of ﬁnséfe working

conditions.
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89. As set forth above, Defendants SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25 retaliated against
PLAINTIFF and terminated her employment because PLAINTIFF complained to
Defendants SOUTHLAND and/ot DOES 1-25 of unsafe working conditions, including workplace
violence. | |
90.  The unlawful conduct of Defendants SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25, as alleged

above, directly and proximately caused PLAINTIFF to suffer, and continue to suffer, special

damages including but not limited to past and future loss of income, benefits and other damages to

be proven at the time of trial. As alleggd above, Defendants SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25
ratified the unlawful coﬁdUct. of its employees, and are therefore liable for their conduct.

91. -  Asadirect and proximate result of the unlawful conduct of Defendants
'SOUTHLAND_and/or DOES 1-25, and each of them, PLAINTIFF has suffered spécial damages
including but ndt limited to past and future loss of income, benefits, medical expenses, and other
damages to be proven at time of trial. Pursuant to Labor Code Section 6310,

Defendants SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25 are liable for statutory damages, inpluding
reimbursement for lolst wages and work benefits. |

92.  Asadirect and proximate result of the unlawful conduct of Defer:dants v
SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25, and each of them, PLAINTIFF has suffered general damages
including but not limited to shock, embarrassment, physical distress and injury, humiliation,

emotional distress, stress and other damages to be proven at the time of trial.

93.  Defendants’ conduct described herein was undertaken, authorized and/or ratified by

Defendants’ officers, directors and/or managing agents. The aforementioned conduct of said

officers, directors and/or managing agents and individuals was therefore undertaken on behalf of
Defendants. Defendants further had advanced knowledge of the actions and conduct of said
individuals whose actions and conduct were ratified, authorized and approved by Defendant
SOUTHLAND'S officers, directors and/or managing agents, KENNETH HAYDEN, ANITA
HAYDEN, and other indiyiduals whose precise identities are unknown to PLAINTIFF at this time,

and are therefore identified and designated herein as DOES 1 through 25, inclusive.
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94.  Defendants SOUTHLAND ‘and/or DOES 1-25 committed the acts herein alleged
maliciously, fraudulently, and oppressively in conscious disregard for PLAINTIFE’S rights, and

PLAINTIFF is entitled to recover punitive damages from Defendants in an amount according to

proof. As alleged above, Defendant> SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25 ratified the unlawful

conduct of its employees, and are therefore liable for their conduct. Pursuant to California Civil
Cocle Section 3294, Defepdants are liable for punitive damages. _
195, Asaresult of the conduct of Defendants SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25, and
each of them, PLAINTIFF was forced to retain an attorney in crder to protect her rights. |
. 96. Pursuant to Labor Code Sections 2699(a) and (f), PLAINTIFF is entitled to recover
civil penalties for Defendant’s violations of Labor Code section 6310. |
97.  PLAINTIFF further demands reasonable attorney’s fees and costs pursuant to Labor
Code section 2699, subdivision (g)(1). -
98. WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF prays for judgment as set forth llelow.

EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Failure to Prevent Harassment, Discrimination and Retaliation
(Against Defendants SOUTHLAND, and/or DOES 1-25)

99. By this reference PLAINTIFF hereby incorporates each and every paragraph set
forth above as though fully set forth at this place

100. - Californi'a Government Code Section 12940(k) makes it an unlawful ernp]oyment
practice for an employer to “fail to take all reasonable steps necessary to prevent diecrimination and

harassment from occurring.” Defendants, and each of them, violated this provision including, but

‘not limited to, by ignoring retaliation based on disability; allowing said discrimination and/or

relaliation to continue; failing to discipline and stop said discrimination and/or retaliation; failing to
enforce anti-discrimination policies and/or procedures; and/or failing to appropriately investigate
Plaintiff’s and/or others’ complaints of discrimihation and/or retaliation. Defendants alsc failed to
comply with California State Law AB1825, which reqrrires Defendants to provide harassrrlent

training for supervisors.
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101.  Asadirect and proximate result of the unlawful conduct of Defendants

SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25, and each of them, PLAINTIFF has suffered special damages

including but not limited to past and future loss of income, benefits, medical expenses, and other
damages to be proven at time éf trial.

102.  As adirect and proximate result of the ﬁnlawful conduct of Defendants
SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25, and each of thém, PLAINTIFF has suffered general damages
including but not limited to shock, embarrassment, physical distress and injury, humiliation,
emotional distress, stress and other damages to be proven at the time of trial.

103. | Defendaﬁts SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25 committed the acts herein alleged
maliciously, fraudﬁlently and oppressively in conscious disregard for PLAINTIFF’s rights, as set
forth above in detail, Defendants SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25 committeci and/or ratified the
.écts alleged herein. These acfs were committed with the knowledge of employees’ lack of ﬁtnesé in
the workplace but were allowed to proceed, by officers, directors, ana/or managing agents of
Defendants SOUTHLAND and/or DOES. 1-25, as set forth above in detail. PLAINTIFF is,
therefore, entitled to recover pﬁnitive damages from Defendants in an amount according to proof at
trial..

104. Defendants’ éonduct described herein was undertaken, authorized and/or ratified by
Defendants’ officers, diréctors and/or managing agents. The aforementioned conduct of said
ofﬁcérs, directors and/or maﬁaging agehts and individuals was therefore undertaken on behalf of
Defendants. Defendanté further had advanced knowledge of the actions and conduct of sai(;l
individuals whose actions and conduct were ratified, authorized and approved by Defendant
SOUTHLAND’S officers, directors and/or managing agents, KENNETH HAYDEN, ANITA
HAYDEN, and other individuals whose precise identities are unknown to PLAINTIFF at this time
and are therefore identified and designated herein as DOES 1 through 25, inclusive.

105. As aresult of the conduct of Defendants SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25, and

each of them, PLAINTIFF was forced to retain an attorney in order to protect her rights.
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Accordingly, PLAINTIFF seeks the reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs incurred in this litigation in
an amount according to proof at trial.

106. WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF prays for judgment as set forth below. ”

NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION .
: ' Assault ‘
(Against Defendants SOUTHLAND and KENNETH HAYDEN)

107. By this.reference, PLAINTIFF hereby incorporates each and every paragraph set
forth above as though fully set forth at this place.

108. A person is liable for assault if the person intentionally threatened another perscin
causing a reasoiiable apprehension of an imriiinent harmful or offensivie bodily contact.

109. Asalleged herein, KENNETH HAYDEN intended to threaten and did threaten
PLAINTIFF with an imminent harmfulior offensive bodily contact and caused PLAINTIFF a | '
reasonable apprehension of such contact, bS/ throwing a cell phone at her, which then ricocheted off
PLAINTIFF’s desk and hit her in the arim, | A

110. - The above said acts of Defendants SOUTHLAND and KENNETH HAYDEN were a
proximate cause in PLAINTIFF’S damage as stated below. ‘, |

111, Asadirect and proximate result of these actions, PLAINTIFF has sustained
damages, including extreme mental suffering, humiliation, emotional distress, and economic losses,
entitling her to damages in an amount to be proven at trial.

112. - The foregding conduct of Defendants SOUTHLAND and, KENNETH HAYDEN
was intended by Defendanis SOUTHLAND and KENNETH HAYDEN to -cause injury to the
PLAINTIFF or was despicable conduct carried on bylthe Defendants SOUTHLAND and
KENNETH HAYDEN with a willful arid cénscious disregard of the rights of PLAINTIFF or
subjected PLAINTIFF to cruel and unjust iiardship in conscious disregarci of PLAINTIFE’S right to
be free from violence or intimidation by threat of violence committed against'PLAINTIFF’S

because of her race, gender and/or good faith complaints, such as to constitute malice, oppression or
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fraud under Calrfornia Civil Code § 3294, thereby entitling PLAINTIFF to punrtlve damages inan -
amount appropriate to punish or make an example of Defendants.

113. Defendants conduct described herein was undertaken, authorized and/or ratified by .

|| Defendants’ officers, directors and/or managing agents. The aforementioned conduct of said

officers, direcrors and/or managing agents and individuals was therefore undertaken on behalf of
Defendants. Defendants further had advanced knowledge of the actions and conduct of said
individuals whose actions and conduct were ratified, authorized and approved by Defendant
SOUTHLAND S officers, directors and/or managing agents. o

114. WHEREFORE PLAINTIFF prays for judgment as set forth below.

' TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Battery
_ (Against Defendants SOUTHLAND and KENNETH HAYDEN)

115. By this reference, PLAINTIFF hereby incorporates each and every paragraph set
forth above as though fully set forth at this place. '

116. A person is liable for battery if the person intentionally caused' a harmful,
unprivileged, or offensive touching of another person. |

1 17." As alleged herein, KENNETH HAYDEN committed a harmful or offensive touching
of PLAINTIFF by throwing a cell phone at her, which then ricocheted off PLAINTIFF’S desk and
hit her in the arm, thereby causing a harmful and offensive touching of PLAINTIFF. -

118.- . The above said acts of Defendant SOUTHLAND and KENNETH' HAYDEN were a
proximate cause in PLAINTIFf"S damage as stated below |

119.  Asadirect and proximate result of these actions, PLAINTIFF has sustained '
damages, including extreme mental suffering, hum1hation emotional distress, and economic losses
entitling her to damages in an amount to be proven at trlal |

120. The foregoing conduct of Defendants SOUTHLAND and KENNETH HAYDEN
was intended by Defendants SOUTHLAND and KENNETH HAYDEN to canse injury to the
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PLAINTIFF or was despicable conduct carried on by the Defendants SOUTHLAND and

'KENNETH HAYDEN with a willful and conscious disregard of the rights of PLAINTIFF or

subjected PLAINTIFF to cruel and unjust hardship in conscious disregard of PLAINTIFE’S right to
be free from violence or in“(imi_dation by threat of violence committed against PLAINTIFF’S
becaﬁse of her raﬁe, gender and/or good faith complaints, such as to constitute malice, oppression or
fraud under California Civil Code § 3294, thereby entitling PLAINTIFF to punitive damages in an
amount appropriate to punish or make an example of Defendants.
| 121... Defendants conduct described herein was undertaken, authorized and/Or ratified by
Defendants’ officers, directors and/or managing agents. The aforementioned conduct of said
officers, directors and/or mahagihg agents and individuals was therefore undertaken on behalf of
Defendants. Defendants further had advanced knowledge of the actions and conduct of said
individuals Whos¢ actions and conduct were rétiﬁed, authorized and approved by Defendant
SOUTHLAND?’S officers, directors and/or maﬁaging agents.

122. WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF prays for judgment as sef forth below,

ELEVENTH ‘CAUSE OF ACTION
Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress
(Against All Defendants and/or DOES 1-25)

123. By this reference, PLAINTIFF hereby inco.rporates each and every paragraph set ‘
forth above as though fully set forth at this place. | | ‘

124. Defeﬁdants engaged in outrageous conduct towards PLAINTIFF so extreme that it
went bcyoﬁd all possible bounds of decency and that é reasonable persoﬂ would feg'ard as
intolerable in a civilized community. Defendants engaged in such outrageous conduct towérds
PLAINTIFF with the intention to cause — or with reckless disregard for the probability .of causing —
PLAINTIFF to suffer severe emotional distress. | | '
125.  Tothe extent that such optrégeous conduct was perpetrated by certain Defendants, -

the remaining Defendants adopted and ratified.the conduct with-a wanton and reckless disregard of

the deleterious cbnsequences to PLAINTIFE. -
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126.-  As adirect and proximate result of the u\nlawfuf conduct of Defendants and each of
them, PLAINTIFF has suffered special daméges including but not limited to past and future loss of
Income, beneﬁfs, medical expenses, and other damages to be proven at time of trial.

127. As a direct and proximate result of the unlawful conduct of Defendants and each of
them, PLAINTIFF has suffered general darhages including but not limited to shock, embarrassment,
physical distress and injury, humiliation, emotional distress, stress and other damages to be proven
at the time of trial.

128. - D.efe'ndants}’ coﬁduct described herein was undertaken, authorized and/or ratified by
Defendants’ officers, diréctors and/or managing agents. The aforementioned conduct of said
officers, djrecfors and/or managing agents and individuals was therefore undertaken on behalf of
Defendants. Defendants further had advanced knowledge of the actions and conduct of said
individuals whose actions and conduct were ratified, authorized and approved by Defendant
SOUTHLAND’S officers, directors and{or ﬁmaging agents, KENNETH HAYDEN, ANITA .
HAYDEN, and other individuals whose precise identities are unknown to PLAINTIFF at this time
and are therefore identified and designated herein as DOES 1 through 25, inclusive.

129. Defehdants committed the acts alleged in this Complaint maliciously, fraudulently,
and oppressively, with the wroﬁgful intention of injuring PLAINTIFF, from an imbroper and evil
motive amounting to maiice, and in conscious disregard of PLAINTIFF S rights. PLAINTIFF is
thus entitled to recover punitivé damages from defendants in an amount to be proven at trial.

130. 'WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF prays for judgment as set forth below.

TWELFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Wrongful Termination in Violation of Public Policy
(Against Defendants SOUTHLAND, and/or DOES 1-25)

o131 By this reference, PLAINTIFF hereby incorporates each and every paragraph set
forth above as though fully set foﬂh at this place.
132. At all times mentioned herein, California Government Code Section 12920 and

California Labor Code section 6310, were ~lin full force and effect, and establishes that the public
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policy of the State of California is, in part, to protect‘and safeguard the right and opportunity of all

persons to seek and hold employment without discrimination and to be able to work in an

environment free of unsafe Working condition's. ‘

133. Asadirect and proximate result of Defendants SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25’s
unlawful conduet, PLAINTIFF nas suffered special darnages including but not limited to past and
future loss of income, benefits, medical exp'enses, and other damages to be proven at time of trial.

134.  Asadirect and proximate fesnlt of the nnlawful conduct nf Defendants
SOUTHLAND and/or DOES 1-25, Aand'each of them, PLAINTIFF has suffered general damages
including but not limited to sheck, embarraésment, physical distress and injury, humiliation,
emotionai distresé, stress and other damages to be proven at the time of trial. -

135. De.fenaants’ conduct described herein was undertake_n, authorized and/or ratified by
Defendants’ officers, directors and/or managing agents. The aforementioned condu_ct of said
officers, directors and/or managing agents and individuals was therefore undertaken on behelf of
Defendants. Defendants further had advanced knowledgeof the actions and conduct of said
individuals whose actions and conduct were retiﬁed, authorized and apprqved by Defendant
SOUTHLAND?’S officers, directors and/or managing agents, KENNETH HAYDEN, ANITA
HAYDEN, and other individuals whose precise identities are unkno% to PLAINTIFF at this time
and are therefore identified and designated herein as DOES 1 through 25,.inclusive. |

1346; 'Defendants committed 'the acts alleged in this Complaint maliciously, fraudulently,
and oppressively, with the wrongful intention of injuring PLAINTIFF, from an improper and evil
motive arnountivng to malice, and in conscious disregafd of PLAINTIFF’S rights. PLAINTIFF is
thus entitled to recover punitive dameges from defendants in an amount to be proven at trial.

137. WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF prays for judgment as set forth beloW.
no
1l
/]

1
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF makes the following demand:

As to the First through Tenth Causes of Action set forth herein, PLAINTIFF prays:
' a) That process be issued and served as provided by law, requiring Defendants to
appear and answer or face judgment; , ‘

b)  ~That PLAINTIFF have and recover judgment against Defendants in an amount to be
determined at trial as special, actual, cornpensatory and/or nominal damages for their wrongful
conduct;\ |

c) That PLAINTIFF have and recover Jjudgment against Defendant in an amount to be
deterrmned at tr1a1 as general damages for their wrongful conduct;

d) That PLAINTIFF have and recover a judgment agalnst Defendants for punitive
damages in an amount to be determined at trial sufﬁcient to punish, penalize and/or detef
Defendants;

e) That PLAINTIFF have and recover a judgment against Defendants in an amount to

be determined at trial for expenses of this litigation, including, but not limited to, reasonable

- || attorney’s fees and costs;

f) 'That PLAINTIFF have and recover a judgment against Defendants 'for all pre-
judgment and post-Judgment interest; and

g) That PLAINTIFF have such other relief as provided for by law and/or this Court
deems just and proper. |

As to the Eleventh and Twelfth Causes of Action set forth herein, PLAINTIFF prays

a) - That process be'issued and served as provided by law, requiring Defendants to
appear and answer or face Judgment;

b) That PLAINTIFF have and recover judgment against Defendants in an amount to be
deterrnined at trial as special, actual, compensatory and/or nominal damages for their wrongful
conduct; o

¢)  That PLAINTIFF have and reoover judgment against Defendant in an amount to be

determined at trial as general damages for their wrongful conduct;
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d) That P_LAINTIFF have and ré_cover a judgment against Defendants for punitiVe
damages in an amount to be de_fefmined at trial sufficient to punish, penalize and/or deter
Defendants; . ‘ ‘

H That PLAINTIFF have and recover a judgment against Defendants for all pre-
jﬁdgment and post-judgment interest; and

| ) That PLAINTIFF have such'oth»er relief as provided for by law and/or this Court

deems just and proper.

DATED: June 8, 2017 » DOLAN LAW FIRM, P(’

BY:

CHRISTOPHER®. DOLAN .
- EMILE A. DAV

VANESSA C. DENISTON

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TISHAY WRIGHT

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintiff TISHAY WRIGHT hereby deméﬁds Trial by J ury. '
DATED: June 8, 2017 .. DOLAN LAW FIRM.C

‘BY:

CHRISTOPHER B. DOLAN.
EMILE A. DAVIS '
VANESSA C. DENISTON
Attorneys for Plaintiff
TISHAY WRIGHT
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